

NO. 74454-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT SANDSBERRY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Ian S. McDonald
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 41403
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-3264

W
 2016 SEP 12 AM 11:55
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Appellant’s Opening Brief Has No Factual Support	2
	B. Statement of Facts.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Court Should Affirm Because Appellant’s Briefing Fails To Comply With Requirements For Appellate Review	6
	B. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Sandsberry’s Petition For Failing To Comply With The APA’s Requirements For Obtaining Judicial Review	8
	1. Not all parties of record were served.....	10
	2. The Department never received delivery of the petition.....	10
	3. The Department was not timely served through its attorney of record.	11
	4. Sandsberry’s service by mail on the Office of the Attorney General was not timely even if the Attorney General was the Department’s attorney of record.....	12
	5. Appellant’s claimed mailing of the Petition fails, as a matter of law, to satisfy the APA’s service requirements.	13
	C. Substantial Compliance And Claims Of Good Cause Do Not Apply To The APA’s Time Limit For Service	15

1.	Strict compliance with the APA’s time limit for service on the agency is mandatory.....	15
2.	A good cause standard is not applicable the APA’s time limit for service on the Department.....	17
D.	Even If The Doctrine Of Substantial Compliance Applies, The Superior Court Order Should Still Be Upheld.....	18
1.	The Department had no actual notice until after the statutory time limit had lapsed.	19
2.	Sandsberry's untimely service attempt was not reasonably calculated to result in notice to the agency or an attorney of record.	20
V.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner Realty, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 48 Wn. App. 274, 738 P.2d 279 (Div. 2, 1987).....	10
<i>Biomed Comm. Inc. v. State Dep't of Health Bd. Of Pharmacy</i> 146 Wn. App. 929, 193 P.3d 1093 (2008).....	8, 16
<i>Bulzomi v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 72 Wn. App. 522, 864 P.2d 996 (1994).....	7
<i>Cheek v. Employ. Sec. Dep't</i> 107 Wn. App. 79, 25 P.3d 481 (Div. 3, 2001).....	10, 11
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n (PERC)</i> 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	8, 10, 18
<i>Clymer v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> 82 Wn. App. 25, 917 P.2d 1091 (1996).....	18
<i>Cont'l Sports Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 128 Wn.2d 594, 910 P.2d 1284 (1996).....	18
<i>Crosby v. Cty. of Spokane</i> 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999).....	18
<i>Diehl v. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> 118 Wn. App. 212, 75 P.3d 975 (2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).....	8
<i>Fray v. Spokane County.</i> 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	15
<i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	20
<i>Puget Sound Medical Supply v. Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> 156 Wn. App. 364, 234 P.3d 246 (2010).....	17

<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc. v. Thurston Cty.</i> 126 Wn. App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005).....	16
<i>Ricketts v. Bd. Of Accountancy</i> 111 Wn. App. 113, 43 P.3d 548 (2002).....	8
<i>Ricketts v. Wash. State Bd. Of Accountancy</i> 111 Wn. App. 113, 43 P.3d 548 (2002).....	15
<i>Ruland v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> 144 Wn. App. 263, 182 P.3d 470 (Div. 3, 2008).....	19
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cy.</i> 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	passim
<i>Sprint Spectrum, LP v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 156 Wn. App. 949, 235 P.3d 849 (2010), review denied, 170 Wn.2d 1023, 245 P.3d 774 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Story v. Shelter Bay Co.</i> 52 Wn. App. 334, 760 P.2d 368 (1988).....	6
<i>Tech Emps. Ass'n v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> 105 Wn. App. 434, 20 P.3d 472 (2001).....	17
<i>Union Bay Pres. Coal. v. Cosmos Dev. & Admin. Corp.</i> 127 Wn.2d 614, 902 P.2d 1247 (1996).....	9, 17
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (Div. 2, 2012).....	10

Statutes

RCW 21.20	4
RCW 34.05.010(19).....	13, 15
RCW 34.05.510	8
RCW 34.05.542	passim

RCW 34.05.542(2).....	10
RCW 34.05.542(4).....	10, 13, 14, 15
RCW 34.05.542(5).....	5
RCW 34.05.542(6).....	11
RCW 36.70C.040.....	16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 129 (6 th ed. 1990).....	11
<i>USPS Domestic Mail Manual DMM Issue 58(8-10-03) PO11</i> <i>Payment 1.2 Mail Without Postage</i>	13
<i>USPS Manual 1-1.3 Postmarks</i>	14

Rules

Civil Rule 10.....	16
Civil Rule 11(a).....	16
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	6, 7
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	6, 7
RAP 10.4(f).....	7
RAP 9.2(b).....	6

Regulations

WAC 208-08.....	18
WAC 388-02-0580.....	17
